

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
1/2/2018 3:54 PM

NO. 34999-3-III
35072-0-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOSHUA AVALOS,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR GRANT COUNTY

Grant County Cause No. 16-1-00244-0

The Honorable John D. Knodell, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

Law Offices of Lise Ellner
P.O. Box 2711
Vashon, WA 98070
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. The trial court erred by admitting evidence that encouraged the jury to infer that Mr. Avalos was more likely to have stolen the money in his possession because he did not have recorded employment in Washington State..... 9

II. The trial court erred by admitting evidence that Mr. Avalos had prior police contact, which resulted in his car being towed a few days before the incident for which he was charged. 16

III. The trial court erred by refusing to give Mr. Avalos’s proposed instruction limiting the jury’s consideration of the cash when the court had admitted the evidence only for a limited purpose..... 20

IV. The prosecutor committed misconduct by making an argument designed to shift the burden of proof onto Mr. Avalos. 22

V.	The cumulative effect of the errors at Mr. Avalos’s trial require reversal of his conviction.	25
VI.	The trial court exceeded its statutory authority by ordering Mr. Avalos to pay restitution for possessing money that was never shown to be stolen and which was not causally connected to the offense of conviction.....	26
VII.	The language charging Mr. Avalos with possession of stolen property was constitutionally deficient.....	29
VIII.	If the state substantially prevails on appeal, This Court should decline any request to impose appellate costs upon Mr. Avalos because he is indigent.....	32
	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Edwards v. United States</i> , 266 F. 848 (4th Cir. 1920)	31
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)	23
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749, 82 S.Ct. 1038, 8 L.Ed.2d 240 (1962).....	30, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Feldman</i> , 788 F.2d 544 (9 th Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 882 F.2d 1444 (9 th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 172 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 1999). 11, 12, 13, 14, 15	
<i>United States v. Zipkin</i> , 729 F.2d 384 (6th Cir. 1984)	11, 12
<i>Valentine v. Konteh</i> , 395 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2005).....	30, 32

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>City of Seattle v. Termain</i> , 124 Wn. App. 798, 103 P.3d 209 (2004).....	31
<i>In re Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Mears v. Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403</i> , 182 Wn. App. 919, 332 P.3d 1077 (2014).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Arredondo</i> , 188 Wn.2d 244, 394 P.3d 348 (2017).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	33, 34
<i>State v. Boehning</i> , 127 Wn. App. 511, 111 P.3d 899 (2005).....	22
<i>State v. Davison</i> , 116 Wn.2d 917, 809 P.2d 1374 (1991).....	27
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 83 Wn. App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996).....	23, 24, 25
<i>State v. Fuller</i> , 169 Wn. App. 797, 282 P.3d 126 (2012)	18

<i>State v. Gray</i> , 174 Wn.2d 920, 280 P.3d 1110 (2012).....	27
<i>State v. Greathouse</i> , 113 Wn. App. 889, 56 P.3d 569 (2002).....	31
<i>State v. Griffith</i> , 136 Wn. App. 885, 151 P.3d 230 (2007) (Griffith II)....	29
<i>State v. Griffith</i> , 164 Wn.2d 960, 195 P.3d 506 (2008) (Griffith I)...	27, 28, 29
<i>State v. Gunderson</i> , 181 Wn.2d 916, 337 P.3d 1090 (2014)	16, 17, 19
<i>State v. Hilton</i> , 164 Wn. App. 81, 261 P.3d 683 (2011).....	11, 12, 15
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 93 Wn. App. 166, 968 P.2d 888 (1998).....	12
<i>State v. Kennard</i> , 101 Wn. App. 533, 6 P.3d 38, <i>review denied</i> , 142 Wn.2d 1011, 16 P.3d 1267 (2000).....	11
<i>State v. McCarthy</i> , 178 Wn. App. 290, 313 P.3d 1247 (2013).....	27
<i>State v. McCreven</i> , 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012) <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1015, 297 P.3d 708 (2013)	17, 18, 20
<i>State v. Oakley</i> , 158 Wn. App. 544, 242 P.3d 886 (2010).....	28
<i>State v. Osborne</i> , 140 Wn. App. 38, 163 P.3d 799 (2007)	27, 28
<i>State v. Rivas</i> , 168 Wn. App. 882, 278 P.3d 686 (2012) <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1007, 297 P.3d 68 (2013).....	30, 32
<i>State v. Saltarelli</i> , 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982).....	18
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 128 Wn. App. 280, 115 P.3d 368 (2005)14, 15, 18, 19, 20	
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3 612 (2016).....	33
<i>State v. Slocum</i> , 183 Wn. App. 438, 333 P.3d 541 (2014)	11, 17
<i>State v. Stein</i> , 144 Wn.2d 236, 27 P.3d 184 (2001).....	21
<i>State v. Thang</i> , 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002).....	17
<i>State v. Venegas</i> , 155 Wn. App. 507, 228 P.3d 813 (2010).....	25

<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 144 Wn. App. 166, 181 P.3d 887 (2008)	17
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 90 Wn. App. 904, 953 P.2d 834 (1998)	28, 29
<i>Sturgeon v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 52 Wn. App. 609, 762 P.2d 1156 (1988)	21, 22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. V	30
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	2, 3, 22, 30
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	2, 3, 14, 22, 30
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22.....	3, 22
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3.....	3

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.753.....	3, 28, 29
--------------------	-----------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2017 WASHINGTON COURT ORDER 0001	33, 34
5 K. Tegland, Wash. Prac. § 24 (1982).....	21
<i>American Bar Association Standards for Criminal Justice</i> std. 3–5.8	23
ER 105	21
ER 401	1, 11, 15, 34
ER 402	1, 11, 15, 34
ER 403	1, 10, 15, 16, 20, 34
ER 404	1, 2, 11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 34
GR 34.....	33

II Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> § 392 (Chadbourn rev.1979).....	12
RAP 14.2.....	33, 34
RAP 15.2.....	34
